
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 
2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
CIVIC CENTRE,  
HIGH STREET,  
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Anita MacDonald 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Monday 4th  January 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=2009  

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

A useful guide fo
[...]
en consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 257 Field End Road 
Ruislip  
 
22074/APP/2009/1847 
 
 

Cavendish 
 

Change of use from Class A1 
(Shops) to Class A5 (Hot Food 
Takeaway) and installation of 
extraction duct to side. 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

1 - 12 

7 58 High Street, 
Northwood 
 
31364/APP/2009/2234 

Northwood 
 

Change of use from Class A1 
(retail) to Class A3 (Café)  
 
Recommendation : Approval  

13 - 22 

8 56-58 High Street 
Ruislip 
 
 

West Ruislip 
 

Single storey infill extension, 
relocation of existing refrigeration 
units, installation of new air 
conditioning units and new fire 
exit door to rear. 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

23 - 34 



 

 

Other 
 

9 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report 35 - 42 

 
Part 2 - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

 

10 Enforcement Report       Pages 43 - 56 

 

11 Any Items Transferred from Part 1 

12 Any Other Business in Part 2 

 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee                              Pages 57 - 67 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 12th January 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

257 FIELD END ROAD RUISLIP

Change of use from retail (Class A1) to hot food take awy (Class A5) and
installation of ventilation grille to side.

20/08/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 22074/APP/2009/1847

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
L722/1/ Rev C
Manufacturers details of Odour Neutraliser and Electrostatic Precipitator

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application relates to the change of use of an existing vacant retail unit (Use Class
A1) to hot food takeaway use (Use Class A5). The site is within Eastcote Town Centre
but situated outside the primary and secondary shopping areas. There is no specific
protection for A1 uses outside the designated shopping areas within town centres, and
the site is in an area where there is a noticeable supply of vacant retail units in the near
vicinity. There would be no exterior alterations to the proposed building, save the
installation of an extraction vent to the side. This would not impact unduly on the visual
amenities of the area and is considered acceptable.

It is considered that an adequate choice of facilities on this frontage would remain and
subject to appropriate conditions relating to hours of operation, litter control and odour
and extraction control, the proposal would not conflict with any other of the relevant
Adopted policies within the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies
September 2007).

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

T8

OM1

Time Limit - full planning application 3 years

Development in accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict accordance with the
plans hereby approved unless consent to any variation is first obtained in writing from the
Local Planning Authority.

REASON
To ensure that the external appearance of the development is satisfactory and complies
with Policies BE13 and BE15 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(September 2007).

1

2

2. RECOMMENDATION

02/09/2009Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



North Planning Committee - 12th January 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

OM15

NONSC

NONSC

N13

NONSC

General Litter/Waste

Control of extract and ventilation systems

Delivery and collection times

Sound insulation of commercial/entertainment premises

Non Standard Condition

Prior to the commencement of works on site, full details of the provision to be made for
the secure and covered storage of refuse and recycling shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The facilities shall be provided on
site prior to the premises being brought into use and thereafter maintained. 

REASON
To ensure satisfactory provision is made for the storage of waste and recycling, in the
interests of maintaining a satisfactory standard of amenity in the locality, in accordance
with Policy OE1 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September
2007).

The proposed use hereby approved shall not be commenced until details of all extract
ventilation systems and odour control equipment including details of any noise levels and
external ducting, have been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority
and the equipment so approved has been installed. The extract ventilation system
equipment and odour control equipment shall be operated at all times when cooking is
carried out and maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. Any
external ducting shall be removed as soon as possible when no longer required.

REASON
To safeguard the residential amenity of the occupiers and nearby properties in
accordance with Policies OE1 and OE3 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
(Saved Policies September 2007).

The premises shall not be used for deliveries and collections, including waste collections
other than between the hours of 08:00 and 18:00, Mondays to Fridays, 08:00 to 13:00
Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank and Public Holidays.

REASON
To safeguard the amenity of surrounding areas, in accordance with Policy OE1 of the
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007) and Policy 4A.20
of the London Plan (February 2008).

The development shall not begin until a sound insulation scheme for the control of noise
transmission to the adjoining dwellings/premises has been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be fully implemented before
the use commences and thereafter shall be retained and maintained in good working
order for so long as the building remains in use.

REASON
To safeguard the amenity of the occupants of surrounding properties in accordance with
Policy OE1 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007)
and Policy  4A.20 of the London Plan (February 2008).

The premises shall only be used for the preparation, sale of food and drink and clearing
up between the hours of 08:00 and 23:30. There shall be no staff allowed on the
premises outside these hours.

3

4

5

6

7

Page 2



North Planning Committee - 12th January 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NONSC Non Standard Condition

REASON
To safeguard the residential amenity of the occupiers and nearby properties, in
accordance with Policies OE1 and OE3 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
(Saved Polices September 2007).

Development shall not commence until details of access t
[...]
ge 9



North Planning Committee - 12th January 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Catherine Hems 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 10



LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning & 
Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

E

Q

R

R

E

E

UU

A

7 to 12

25
6

7 to 12

RODWELL CLOSE

1 to 6

PCs

W
ellin

gto
n

El Sub Sta

2

6

Car Park

302b

20
2

6

21
4

1

213

Shelter

House

1

8

TELC
O

TE W
AY

269

281 to 285

300

Boro Const & Ward Bdy

KILDARE CLOSE

53.3m

223

27
2KILDARE CLOSE

1 to
9

257

1 
to

 9

H
ouse

302

302a

LB

Builder's Yard

SL

CR

211

Pretoria House

3

50.3m

Car Park

302c

161

3
2

25
0

221

Audit

1 to 6

Bellway
239

26
2 

to
 2

70

7

10

2

28

El Sub Sta

215

21
8

7 to 12

225

House

25
6 

to
 2

60

(LT)

5

1

6

FIE
LD

 E
N

D
 R

O
A

D

25
8

Salisbury House

H
ou

se

El Sub Sta

Eastcote Station

4

C
anberra

7

WOODLA

13 to 18
O

ttaw
a H

13 to 18

217

13 to 18

50.6m

27
2

255

9

267

31
4

269

173

´

December 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

257 Field End Road
Ruislip

22074/APP/2009/1847

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 12th January 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

58 HIGH STREET NORTHWOOD

Change of use from Retail (Class A1) to Restaurant/Cafe (Class A3)

14/10/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 31364/APP/2009/2234

Drawing Nos: Un-numbered Proposed Floor Plan
Un-numbered Existing Floor Plan
Location Plan at Scale 1:1250
List of shops

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the change of use from retail to a restaurant/café use
within class A3. Sufficient essential shop uses that will meet the convenience needs of
local residents will be maintained and as such the proposal would not harm the vitality
and function of the Northwood shopping parade. Conditions are recommended to ensure
that the proposal would not harm residential amenity.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

T8

N13

NONSC

Time Limit - full planning application 3 years

Sound insulation of commercial/entertainment premises

Non Standard Condition

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development shall not begin until a sound insulation scheme for the control of noise
transmission to the adjoining dwellings/premises has been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be fully implemented before
the development is occupied/use commences and thereafter shall be retained and
maintained in good working order for so long as the building remains in use.

REASON
To safeguard the amenity of the occupants of surrounding properties in accordance with
Policy OE1 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007)
and Policy  4A.20 of the London Plan (February 2008).

Development shall not commence until details of access to building entrances and w.c.
facilities (to include ramped/level approaches, signposting, types and dimensions of door
width and lobby openings) to meet the needs of people with disabilities have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved
facilities should be provided prior to the occupation of the development and shall be

1

2

3

2. RECOMMENDATION

23/10/2009Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



North Planning Committee - 12th January 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HLC1

N12

OM5

NONSC

NONSC

Restaurants/Cafes/Snack Bars

Air extraction system - noise and odour

Provision of Bin Stores

Non Standard Condition

permanently retained thereafter.

REASON
To ensure that people with disabilities have adequate access to the development in
accordance with Policy R16 of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved
Policies (September 2007) and London Plan Policies (February 2008) Policies 3A.13,
3A.17 and 4B.5.

The premises shall only be used for the preparation, sale of food and drink and clearing
up between the hours of 08:00 and 23:30. There shall be no staff allowed on the
premises outside these hours.

REASON
To safeguard the residential amenity of the occupiers and nearby properties, in
accordance with Policies OE1 and OE3 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
(Saved Polices September 2007).

The use hereby approved shall not commence until a scheme for the control of noise and
odour emanating from the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall then be fully implemented before
the development is occupied/the use commences and thereafter shall be retained and
maintained in good working order for so long as the building remains in use.

REASON
To safeguard character and visual amenities of the area and the amenity of the
occupants of surrounding properties in accordance with policies BE5 and OE1 of the
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007) and Policy 4A.20
of the London Plan (February 2008).

Prior to the commencement of works on site, full details of the provision to be made for
the secure and covered storage of refuse and recycling shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The facilities shall be provided on
site prior to the premises being brought into use and thereafter maintained. 

REASON
To ensure satisfactory provision is made for the storage of waste and recycling, in the
interests of maintaining a satisfactory standard of amenity in the locality, in accordance
with Policy OE1 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September
2007).

The premises shall not be used for delivery and the loading or unloading of goods
outside the hours of 08:00 and 18:00 Monday to Friday and outside the hours of 08:00
and 13:00 hours on Saturdays. There shall be no deliveries or loading or unloading of
goods on Sundays or bank holidays.

REASON
To safeguard the amenity of surrounding area, in accordance with policies OE1 and OE3
of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies September 2007).

4

5

6

7

Page 14



North Planning Committee - 12th January 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Non Standard ConditionThe use hereby permitted shall not commence until the owner has made arrangements,
to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, for the
provision of a litter bins within and in the vicinity of the site. Such details as are approved
shall be implemented.

REASON
To ensure that adequate provision is made for the disposal of litter likely to be generated
by the proposed development, in the interests of maintaining a satisfactory standard of
amenity in the locality, in accordance with policy S1 of the Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan.

8

I52

I52

I1

I3

I18

Compulsory Informative (1)

Compulsory Informative (1)

Building to Approved Drawing

Building Regulations - Demolition and Building Works

Storage and Collection of Refuse

1

2

3

4

5

INFORMATIVES

The decision to GRANT planning permission has been taken having regard to all relevant
planning legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including The
Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which makes it unlawful for the Council to act
in
[...]
nority, property, birth or
other status'.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

This is not applicable to this application.

10. CONCLUSION

For the reasons outlined above and that the proposal would comply with the
aforementioned policies of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved
Policies September 2007), this application is recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

Adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies September 2007)

London Plan 2008

Sonia Bowen 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 20



LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning & 
Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

R

E

E

R

A

U

U

U

U
U U

U

U

U

U

UU

U

U

U

U

U

UU

U

U U

U

U

1

37

LB

87

FW 77

72

97

86

96

46

10
3

11
5

C
F

10
3

60

75

89

91

106

Bakery

118

53

18

C
F

92

R
E

G
IN

A
LD

 R
O

A
D

13
9

FW
C

W

orough

3

65

36

57
61

50

62

Dorset

94

54c

46

69

LB
95

82

0

H
IG

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

28

FW

66.8m

H
IL

LI
A

R
D

 R
O

A
D

Works

106

CW

FW

75

Und

50

54d

65

79

99

68
.9

m
66

74

H
IG

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Club

FW

12
7

27

49

47
a

FW

47

110

12
7

82

Works

Court

11
5

114

´

December 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

58 High Street
Northwood

31364/APP/2009/2234

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 12th January 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

56-58  HIGH STREET RUISLIP 

Single storey infill extension, relocation of existing refrigeration units,
installation of new airconditioning units and new fire exit door to rear

20/10/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 17961/APP/2009/2256

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
1:1250 Location Plan
1740/20B

Date Plans Received: 20/10/2009
21/12/2009

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application is for an infill extension to the rear, new fire exit door, relocation of
refrigeration units and installation of new air-conditioning units. The building is situated
within the primary shopping area and fronts Ruislip High Street. The area is commercial
in character, although there are residential properties at first floor level. It is considered
the impact of these alterations would be minimal and in-keeping with the design of the
building.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

T8

OM1

OM19

Time Limit - full planning application 3 years

Development in accordance with Approved Plans

Construction Management Plan

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict accordance with the
plans hereby approved unless consent to any variation is first obtained in writing from the
Local Planning Authority.

REASON
To ensure that the external appearance of the development is satisfactory and complies
with Policies BE13 and BE15 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(September 2007).

Prior to development commencing, the applicant shall submit a demolition and
construction management plan to the Local Planning Authority for its approval.  The plan
shall detail:

(i)  The phasing of development works
(ii) The hours during which development works will occur.

1

2

3

2. RECOMMENDATION

10/11/2009Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



North Planning Committee - 12th January 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NONSC

NONSC

M6

HLC3

does not override any of the original conditions

Control of noise

Boundary Fencing - retention

fire door

(iii) Measures to prevent mud and dirt tracking onto footways and adjoining roads
(including wheel washing facilities).
(v) Traffic management and access arrangements (vehicular and pedestrian) and
parking provisions for contractors during the development process (including measures
to reduce the numbers of construction vehicles accessing the site during peak hours).
(vi) Measures to reduce the impact of the development on local air quality and dust
through minimising emissions throughout the demolition and construction process.
(vii) The storage of demolition/construction materials on site.

The approved details shall be implemented and maintained throughout the duration of
the demolition and construction process.

REASON
To safeguard the amenity of surrounding areas in accordance with Policy OE1 of the
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies 2007).

This permission does not override any of the original conditions attached to the existing
building or its use (17961/APP/2007/1809), and as such, all conditions still apply unless
they have since been varied by further planning consent.

REASON
To safeguard the amenities of the neighbourhood and the neighbouring properties in
compliance with Policies BE13, BE15, BE19, BE20, BE21, BE24, OE1, OE3 and AM14
of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Policy (Saved Policies September 2007).

The rating level of the noise emitted from the plant and equipment hereby approved shall
be at least 5dB lower than the existing background noise level. The noise levels shall be
determined at the nearest residential properties in accordance with British Standard 4142
`Method for rating industrial noise affecting mixed residential and industrial areas.'

REASON
To protect the amenity of the surrounding area in accordance with Policies OE1 and OE3
of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Policy (Saved Policies September 2007).

A 1.8 metre high close boarded fence or imperforate wall shall be maintained on the
boundary between Nos.56 and 58 (shown on drawing 1740/20A) and shall be
permanently retained for so long as the development remains in existence.

REASON
To safeguard the privacy and amenity of neighbouring occupiers in accordance with
Policy BE24 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September
2007).

The proposed fire door hereby approved shall only be used in the event of an emergency
and as such shall be alarmed and fitted with a break glass bolt device for as long as the
development remains in existence.

REASON
To ensure that the amenity of the occupiers of adjoining or nearby properties is not

4

5

6

7

Page 24



North Planning Committee - 12th January 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NONSC

RPD4

Deliveries and collections

Prevention of Balconies/Roof Gardens

adversely affected in accordance with Policy OE3 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development
Plan Saved Policies (September 2007).

The premises shall not be used for deliveries and collections, including waste collections
other than between the hours of 08:00 and 18:00, Mondays to Fridays, 08:00 to 13:00
Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank and Public Holidays.

REASON
To safeguard the amenity of surrounding areas, in accordance with Policy OE1 of the
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007) and Policy 4A.20
of the London Plan (February 2008). 

The roof area of the extension hereby permitted shall not be used as a balcony, roof
garden or similar amenity area.

REASON
To prevent overlooking to adjoining properties in accordance with policy BE24 of the
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007).

8

9

I52

I53

Compulsory Informative (1)

Compulsory Informative (2)

1

2

INFORMATIVES

The decision to GRANT planning permission has been tak
[...]
this application

Not applicable to this application

Not applicable to this application

Not applicable to this application

Subject to the conditions recommended by the Council's Environmental Protection Unit,
the proposal would not result in any undue noise impact and is considered acceptable.

The additional air-conditioning units and fire escape have not yet received permission and

Page 31



North Planning Committee - 12th January 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.20

7.21

7.22

Planning Obligations

Expediency of enforcement action

Other Issues

these matters are now included in this application. It is recommended that any approval
given adds a condition stating the previous conditions of 2007/1809 still apply. The a/c
unit under the bedroom window has been relocated and a condition is applied relating to
noise emitted from all plant and equipment. The expanded floor area and therefore the
possibility of any additional staff/customers has been established by the previous 2007
approval. A condition relating to delivery times is recommended and an informative in
relation to the possible asbestos. It is inevitable that any construction works will result in a
certain level of disruption, however, a construction site informative is recommended. It is
further recommended the use of the fire door is controlled via a suitable alarm system and
the boundary fence is maintained.

Not applicable to this application

Not applicable to this application

None

8. Observations of the Borough Solicitor

When making their decision, Members must have regard to all relevant planning
legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies.  This will enable them to
make an informed decision in respect of an application.

In addition Members should note that the Human Rights Act 1998 (HRA 1998) makes it
unlawful for the Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights.  Decisions by the
Committee must take account of the HRA 1998.  Therefore, Members need to

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

)]

12" January 2010 HILIGDON

LONDON

Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge

Published on:

Come into effect on: Inmediately

1.

Members Present:

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)
Michael Markham

Carol Melvin

David Payne

John Oswell

Apologies:
Anita MacDonald substitute Tony Eginton
Officers Present:

James Rodger, Meg Hirani, Syed Shah, Eddie Adamczy, Jim Lynn, Sarah White
and Charles Francis.

Declarations of Interest:

None

Minutes:

The minutes of the meeting held on 22" December 2009 were not available.

Exclusion of the Press and Public:

It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public with the
exception of Item 10 which was considered in PART Il

Consideration of Reports:

Reports were considered as set out below:

- Page 1 -




257 FIELD END ROAD, RUISLIP

Change of use from retail (Class A1) to hot food take away
(Class A5) and installation of ventilation grille to side.

22074/APP/2009/1847

The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and
on being put to the vote was agreed subject to the conditions in
the report and adding condition 9 set out in the addendum sheet
as follows:

‘No delivery service shall operate from the premises unless
prior approval has been obtained in writing from the Local
Planning Authority’.

REASON

To ensure that the proposed development does not result in
inappropriate and/or unlawful parking, and does not prejudice
the free flow of traffic or conditions of general safety along the
adjoining highway.

Resolved — That the application be Approved, subject to
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s
report and additional condition as detailed above.

Action By:

James Rodger
Meg Hirani

58 HIGH STREET, NORTHWOOD

Change of use from Retail (Class A1) to Restaurant/Cafe
(Class A3)

31364/APP/2009/2234

The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and
on being put to the vote was agreed subject to the amendment
of condition 7 to read as follows:

‘The premises shall not be used for deliveries and collections,
including waste collections other than between the hours of
08:00 and 18:00, Mondays to Fridays, 08:00 to 13:00 Saturdays
and not at all on Sundays and Bank and Public Holidays"’.

REASON

To safeguard the amenity of surrounding areas, in accordance
with Policy OE1 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Saved Policies (September 2007) and Policy 4A.20 of the
London Plan (February 2008)."

Resolved — That the application be Approved, subject to
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s
report and amendment to condition 7 as detailed above.

Action By:

James Rodger
Meg Hirani

- Page 2 -




56-58 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP

Single storey infill extension, relocation of existing
refrigeration units, installation of new air conditioning units
and new fire exit to rear

17961/APP/2009/2256

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of
petition received in support of the proposal was invited to
address the meeting. The petitioner chose not to address the
Committee. The agent was not present at the meeting.

A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting and a note received
from a Ward Councillor unable to attend the meeting was read
out. The following points were raised:
e This is a small scale application but the cumulative
effects of the proposed development are considerable
e Concerns about the noise and vibration caused by the
air conditioning units and the impact these would have
by being moved up another floor level
e Concerns about the use of the Fire Door. Appropriate
conditions are required to ensure proper use of the Fire
Door as an emergency exit only and to ensure the
design of the door reduces noise levels from the
proposed development.
e To ensure there is adequate fencing between numbers
56 and 58 High Street, Ruislip.

In answer to an issue raised in relation to noise levels, officers
advised that the Environmental Protection Unit had measured
noise levels and that these were within the acceptable
parameters. It was noted that there were already a number of
air conditioning units on surrounding buildings.

Members were concerned that moving the air conditioning units
from the ground to the first floor level would increase vibration
levels. In response, officers suggested that an additional
bespoke condition could be added to mitigate this effect.

After considering all the concerns, on being put to the vote, the
recommendation for approval was agreed as per the agenda
plus the additional informative set out in the addendum and an
additional condition, to be agreed with the Chairman and
Labour lead, relating to the control of vibration from the plant
and equipment on the roof.

Action By:

James Rodger
Meg Hirani

- Page 3 -




Resolved — That the application be Approved subject to the
conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s report,
the additional informative in the addendum and an
additional condition as follows:

‘The development hereby approved shall not commence until a
scheme for the control of vibration emanating from the
proposed plant and equipment (air conditioning and
refrigeration units) has been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme
shall then be fully implemented and thereafter shall be retained
and maintained in good working order for so long as the
building remains in use’.

REASON

To safeguard the amenity of the occupants of surrounding
properties in accordance with policy OE1 of the Hillingdon
Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007).

9. S$106 QUATERLY MONITORING REPORT Action By:
Members received a report updating them on the current | James Rodger
position in relation to S106 and S278 agreements. Meg Hirani
It was moved, seconded and on being put to vote was agreed
that the report be noted.

Resolved — That the report be noted

10. ENFORCEMENT REPORT Action By:
The recommendation that no further action be taken was | James Rodger
moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. "Yi'%gl_';:s”'

Resolved —

1. That that no further action is pursued in relation to
the breach

2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision
and the reasons for it outlined in this report into the
public domain, to inform interested parties that the
issue of a Notice has been agreed by Committee
prior to it being formally served

Meeting closed at: 19.50 p.m.

Next meetings: - Next ordinary meeting 4 February 2010

- Page 4 -




These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

- Page 5 -



